rates close to the market interest rates, their fair value is not expected to be materially different from the

amounts presented in the statement of financial position.

24. ACCOUNTING ERROR CORRECTION

   In the financial statements presentation for the three-month period ended March 31, 2022, the

Company had corrected the accounting errors from the previous year by restated retrospectively of

the financial statements which had the impact as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements (Baht)

 Previously stated  Increase

(decrease)

adjustment

 Restated

Statement of financial position

Legal reserve 14,784,589.25  (4,034,589.25)  10,750,000.00

Retained earnings 459,420,407.00  4,034,589.25  463,454,996.25

25. RECLASSIFICATION

The Company has reclassified the certain accounting transactions in the statement of financial

position for the year ended December 31, 2021  to consistent with the presentation of transactions in the

current financial statements that does not impact the net profit or shareholders’ equity previously stated.

 Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

 Before

Reclassification

 Increase (decrease)  After

Reclassification

Statement of financial position

Cash and cash equivalents 334,115,813.86  (4,000,000.00)  330,115,813.86

Trade and other current receivables 35,249,950.32  1,800,000.00  37,049,950.32

Current contract assets 272,239,741.30  (1,704,200.00)  270,535,541.30

Right-of-use assets 161,615,641.49  5,951,853.00  167,567,494.49

Other current assets 14,413,704.59  (650,000.00)  13,763,704.59

Restricted bank deposits 6,866,050.00  4,000,000.00  10,866,050.00

Other non-current assets 7,249,418.00  (5,397,653.00)  1,851,765.00

"UNAUDITED"

"REVIEWED"

- 30 -

 Baht

 Separate financial statements

 Before

Reclassification

 Increase (decrease)  After

Reclassification

Statement of financial position

Right-of-use assets 13,284,058.94  1,074,853.00  14,358,911.94

Other current assets 13,203,895.65  (650,000.00)  12,553,895.65

Other non-current assets 503,818.00  (424,853.00)  78,965.00

26. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting held on April 30, 2022 had resolved as follow:

1. Approve the investment in the project of IMH Bearing Hospital not less than 600 beds under

IMH Bearing Hospital Company Limited (“the New Company”). It was an indirect subsidiary to be

newly established by Suksawat Medical Company Limited (“PCH”) (IMH held 99.99% of PCH) held

80.00% of registered and paid-up capital (“the New Company”). It was operated hospital-related business

by long-term leasing land for 30 years, constructing buildings and operating IMH Bearing Hospital with